
AMENDMENT NO.: 3 
TO 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER 

This Amendment No: 1 is made and entered into this   6th day of May, 2025 to the Agreement for 
Engineering & Design Services for the Deer Park Terrace Street Reconstruction Project ("the 
Agreement", also attached as “Exhibit A”) dated February 1, 2022, as well as Amendment No. 1 
dated July 11, 2023 (attached as Exhibit B) and Amendment No. 2 dated March 18, 2025 (attached 
as Exhibit C) between the City of Deer Park ("OWNER") and Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. (SPI), 
(“ENGINEER”).  

WHEREAS, OWNER and ENGINEER, (“the Parties”) desire to amend the Agreement so as to 
amend the scope of work, and/or responsibilities of OWNER; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that any amendments shall be valid only when expressed in 
writing and signed by the Parties. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and Agreements contained 
herein, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The OWNER requests the ENGINEER perform the task “Additional Services” listed in the
Exhibit No. 1, which includes the engineering design work to include W. Fourth Street
Paving & Drainage Improvements to the existing project.

2. The payment from OWNER to ENGINEER for services rendered by ENGINEER shall be
as set forth below:

a. Agreement shall be increased by a sum of $77,445.00 (seventy-seven thousand,
four-hundred forty-five dollars), revising the Agreement amount from $657,378.40
(six-hundred and fifty-seven thousand, three-hundred seventy-eight thousand
dollars and forty-cents) to a total amount of $734,823.40 (seven-hundred thirty-four
thousand, eight-hundred twenty-three thousand dollars and forty cents) for the sum
of the Agreement along with Amendments No. 1, No. 2 and this Amendment No.
3.

Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this amendment on the date indicated 
above for the purpose herein expressed. 





Senior Project 
Manager

Project 
Manager

Senior 
Engineer

Project Engineer EIT Engineering 
Technician

Total 
Task 

Hours
Fee

(2) Final Design Phase
Project Management
Coordinate with the City 2 24 26 $6,240.00
QA/QC 4 12 8 24 $5,180.00

Utility
CenterPoint (Coordination) 16 4 20 $4,340.00

Documents
Quantities and Cost Estimate based on Environmental Allies bid 12 8 20 $3,980.00

Plans (1 Submittal)
Updating Index of sheets 2 2 4 $760.00
Updating Project Layout 2 2 4 $760.00
Updating Typical Sections 2 2 4 $760.00
Plan and Profile (4 sheets)
     Roadway (W 4th St) (including sidewalk) 40 16 8 64 $13,200.00
     Storm Sewer 6 12 24 42 $7,230.00
Updating Intersection Layout 12 2 14 $3,110.00
Sidewalk Information 8 4 12 $2,460.00
Storm Sewer Laterals 1 2 4 $1,205.00
Update Waterline Intersections 6 $990.00
Driveway Summary Sheet (31 driveways, including design) 40 2 42 $9,690.00
Cross Sections (16 cross sections @ 100 ft) 8 30 4 42 $7,410.00

Total Hours 6 185 14 52 74 0
Rate($/HR) $300.00 $235.00 $195.00 $165.00 $145.00 $75.00

Subtotal $1,800.00 $43,475.00 $2,730.00 $8,580.00 $10,730.00 $0.00 $67,315.00

(4) Construction Phase
Shop Drawing Review 2 8 4 14 $3,060.00
Construction Phase Technical Support 2 12 4 18 $4,000.00
Record Drawings 4 2 12 18 $3,070.00

Total Hours 4 24 2 0 20 0
Rate($/HR) $300.00 $235.00 $195.00 $165.00 $145.00 $75.00

Subtotal $1,200.00 $5,640.00 $390.00 $0.00 $2,900.00 $0.00 $10,130.00

 Total Professional Services Budget $77,445.00

Exhibit No. 1

Level of Effort
City of Deer Park

Terrace Subdivision Reconstruction
W. Fourth Street

1 of 1



























AMENDMENT NO.: 2 

TO 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER 

This Amendment No: 2 is made and entered into this 18th day o{March, 2025 to the Agreement 

for Engineering & Design Services for the Deer Park Terrace Street Reconstruction Project ("the 

Agreement", attached as "Exhibit A") dated February 1, 2022, as well as Amendment No. 1 dated 

July 11, 2023 (attached as "Exhibit B) between the City of Deer Park ("OWNER") and Schaumburg 

& Polk, Inc. (SPI), ("ENGINEER"). 

WHEREAS, OWNER and ENGINEER, ("the Parties") desire to amend the Agreement so as to 

amend the scope of work, and/or responsibilities of OWNER; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that any amendments shall be valid only when expressed in 

writing and signed by the Parties. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and Agreements contained 

herein, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The OWNER requests the ENGINEER perform the task "Additional Services" listed in the

Exhibit C:

2. The payment from OWNER to ENGINEER for services rendered by ENGINEER shall be

as set forth below:

a. Agreement shall be increased by a sum of $65,915.00 (sixty-five thousand,

nine-hundred and fifteen dollars), revising the total Agreement amount

from $591,463.40 (five-hundred and ninety-one thousand, four-hundred sixty-

tlu·ee dollars and forty cents) to a total amount of $657,378.40 (six-hundred and

fifty-seven thousand, three-hundred seventy-eight dollars and forty cents) for

the sum of the Agreement plus Amendment No. 1 and this Amendment No. 2.

Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this amendment on the date indicated 

above for the purpose herein expressed. 

This Amendment is effective on the last day signed. 

EXHIBIT C




	20250428 - Terrace Subdivision LOE - 4th (002).pdf
	Sheet1




